Among the documents that were analyzed, we highlight the report developed by the 

State Secretariat for the Environment – CRS/ Fundação Getúlio Vargas – FGV and by the 

NGO PANGEA – Center for Socio-Environmental Studies, which identified and registered, 

in 2014, 3,084 (three thousand and eighty-four) waste pickers and recyclable material 

collectors and carried out a socioeconomic diagnosis of solidarity economic enterprises of 

the productive network of waste pickers in 41 municipalities in the state of Rio de 

Janeiro3element. From this survey, a report was carried out in 2015 for accountability,